502152446 12/06/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.	12/04/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Multilink Inc.
Street Address:	580 Ternes Avenue
City:	Elyria
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44035

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5408571
Patent Number:	5732180
Patent Number:	5994793
Patent Number:	6378814
Patent Number:	D450042
Patent Number:	D452487

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2166216165

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

216.621.1113 Phone:

Email: dotto@rennerotto.com

Correspondent Name: Donald L. Otto Address Line 1: 1621 Euclid Avenue Address Line 2: Nineteenth Floor

Cleveland, OHIO 44115 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: MUBR.G0142

PATENT

502152446

REEL: 029415 FRAME: 0927

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Donald L. Otto
Total Attachments: 8 source=Patent_releaseChase#page1.tif source=Patent_releaseChase#page2.tif source=Patent_releaseChase#page3.tif source=Patent_releaseChase#page4.tif source=Patent_releaseChase#page5.tif source=Patent_releaseChase#page6.tif source=Patent_releaseChase#page7.tif source=Patent_releaseChase#page8.tif	

PATENT REEL: 029415 FRAME: 0928

RELEASE

For good and valuable consideration, the adequacy and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., a national banking association (CHASE), hereby releases its security interest in the collateral described in Schedule A attached hereto, which security interest was granted pursuant to a certain Security Agreement between Multilink Inc. (MULTILINK) and CHASE entered into as of December 21, 2004; said Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 3, 2005 at Reel 3000, Frame 0398-0431.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CHASE has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer this ______ day of December, 2012.

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.

.. 7

Name:

Title:

Somier Wir Prisident

Z:\SEC177\MUBR\G142\Release_JPMorganChase docx

SCHEDULE A

to

Security Agreement granted by

Borrower (the "Grantor") in favor of JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.

Collateral Description Continued:

All of the following types of Collateral, now owned or hereafter acquired, arising or existing, as such types are defined in the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of Ohio as in effect from time to time, and intending thereby to include as Collateral all personal property of the Debtor:

		28.	Investment Property
1.	Accessions	29.	Items
2.	Accounts	30.	Leasehold Interests
3.	As-Extracted Collateral	31.	Letter-of Credit Rights
4	Assets	32.	Manufactured Homes
5.	Cash Proceeds	33	Nonnegotiable
6.	Certificated Securities		Instruments
7 .	Checks	34.	Noncash Proceeds
8.	Chattel Paper	35 .	Notes
9.	Commercial Tort Claims	36	Payment Intangibles
10	Commodity Accounts	37 .	Payment Orders
11.	Commodity Contracts		
12.	Contracts for Sale	38.	Proceeds
13.	Deposit Accounts	39.	Proceeds of a Letter of Credit
14.	Documents	40.	Promissory Notes
15.	Drafts	41	Records
16.	Electronic Chattel Paper	42.	Securities Accounts
17.	Entitlement Orders	43.	Securities
18.	Equipment	44.	Securities Certificates
19.	Farm Products	45.	Security Entitlements
20.	Financial Assets	46.	Software
20.	Fixtures	47.	Supply Contracts
22.	General Intangibles	48.	Supporting Obligations
23.	Goods	49.	Tangible Chattel Paper
23. 24.	Health-Care-Insurance	50 .	Uncertificated Securities
24.	Receivables		
25.	Instructions		
26.	Instruments		
27.	Inventory		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003000 TENAME: 0416 **REEL: 029415 FRAME: 0930** IN FURTHERANCE OF THE FOREGOING TYPES OF COLLATERAL, AND WITHOUT LIMITATION THEREOF, all of the following property, now owned or hereafter acquired, arising or existing, together with all proceeds thereof:

- 51. All certificates of deposit and all uncertificated certificates of deposit.
- All insurance covering any type of Collateral described in this Schedule A or any part thereof against risks of fire, flood, theft, loss, nonconformity of, defects or infringement of rights in, or damage or any other risk of loss whatsoever.
- All of Debtor's right, title and interest in all of its books, records, ledger sheets, files and other data and documents, including records in any form (digital or other) and recorded in or through any tangible medium (magnetic, lasergraphic or other) and all is retrievable in perceivable form, together with all machinery and processes (including computer programming instructions) required to read and print such records relating to any types of Collateral described in this Schedule A
- All patent rights throughout the world, including all letters patents, patent applications, patent licenses, patentable inventions, modifications and improvements thereof, all rights to any and all letters patent and applications for letters patent, all divisions, renewals, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions and reexaminations of any of the foregoing, all shop rights, all proceeds of, and rights associated with any of the foregoing (including license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue third parties for past, present or future infringements of any of the foregoing and for breach or enforcement of any of the foregoing, and all rights corresponding to each of the foregoing throughout the world (the "Patent Rights").
- 55. All information concerning the subject matter of the Patent Rights, and all other confidential or proprietary or useful information and all know-how and common law or statutory trade secrets obtained by or used in or contemplated at any time for use in the business of Debtor, and all other research and development work by Debtor whether or not the same is a patentable invention, including without limitation all design and engineering data, shop rights, instructions, procedures, standards, specifications, plans, drawings and designs.
- All trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, certification marks, collective marks, logos, other source of business identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, designs and general intangibles of a like nature (each of the foregoing items being called a "Trademark"), now existing anywhere in the world or hereafter adopted or acquired, whether currently in use or not, all registrations and recordings thereof and all applications in connection therewith, whether pending or in preparation for filing, including registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any office or agency of the United States of America or any State thereof or any foreign country, all Trademark licenses, all reissues, extensions or renewals of any of the foregoing items all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by the foregoing items all proceeds of, and rights associated with, the foregoing, including any claim by Debtor against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark, Trademark registration or Trademark license, including any Trademark, Trademark registration or Trademark license, or for any injury to the goodwill associated with the use of any such Trademark or for breach or enforcement of any Trademark license.
- 57. All copyrights and all semiconductor chip product mask works of Debtor, whether statutory or common law, registered or unregistered, now or hereafter in force throughout the world, including, without limitation, all of Debtor's right, title and interest in and to all copyrights and mask works registered in the

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003000 FRAME: 0417
REEL: 029415 FRAME: 0931

United States Copyright Office or anywhere else in the world and all applications for registration thereof, whether pending or in preparation, all copyright and mask work licenses, the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of any thereof, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, all extensions and renewals of any thereof and all proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, licenses, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages and proceeds of suit.

- 58. All right, title, and interest in and to (a) any and all licensing agreements or similar arrangements in and to its Patent Rights, Copyrights, or Trademarks, (b) all income, royalties, damages, claims, and payments now or hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past and future breaches thereof, and (c) all rights to sue for past, present, and future breaches thereof (the "Licenses").
- (A) all computer and other electronic data processing hardware, integrated computer systems, central processing units, memory units, display terminals, printers, features, computer elements, card readers, tape drives, hard and soft disk drives, cables, electrical supply hardware, generators, power equalizers, accessories and all peripheral devices and other related computer hardware, whether now owned, licensed or leased or hereafter acquired by Debtor, (B) all software programs including source code and object code and all related applications and data files), whether now owned, licensed or leased or hereafter acquired by Debtor, designed for use on the computers and electronic data processing hardware described in clause (A) above; (C) all firmware associated therewith, whether now owned, licensed or leased or hereafter acquired by Debtor; (D) all documentation (including flow charts, logic diagrams, manuals, guides and specifications) for such hardware, software and firmware described in the preceding clauses (A), (B) and (C), whether now owned, licensed or leased or hereafter acquired by Debtor; and (v) all rights with respect to all of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any and all copyrights, licenses, options, warranties, service contracts, program services, test rights, maintenance rights, support rights, improvement rights, renewal rights and indemnifications and any substitutions, replacements, additions or model conversions of any of the foregoing

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003000 TENAME: 0418
REEL: 029415 FRAME: 0932

EXHIBIT A

(See Sections 3.2, 3.3, 3.4, 3.9 and 9.1 of Security Agreement)

GRANTOR'S INFORMATION AND COLLATERAL LOCATIONS

- I. Name of Grantor: MULTILINK INC.
- II. State of Incorporation or Organization: OHIO
- III. Type of Entity: CORPORATION
- IV. Organizational Number assigned by State of Incorporation or Organization: 625467
- V. Federal Identification Number: 31-1539582
- VI. Place of Business (if it has only one) or Chief Executive Office (if more than one place of business) and Mailing Address:

580 Ternes Avenue Elyria, Ohio 44035

Attention: Steven E. Kaplan

- VII. Locations of Collateral:
 - (a) Properties Owned by the Grantor:

None

(b) Properties Leased by the Grantor (Include Landlord's Name):

Landlord: Steven and Kathleen Kaplan 580 Ternes Avenue, Elyria, Ohio 587 Ternes Avenue, Elyria, Ohio

(c) <u>Public Warehouses or other Locations pursuant to Bailment or Consignment Arrangements</u> (include name of Warehouse Operator or other Bailee or Consignee):

None.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003000 FRAME: 0419
REEL: 029415 FRAME: 0933

EXHIBIT B

(See Section 3.5 of Security Agreement)

DEPOSIT ACCOUNTS

Name of Institution	Account Number	Check here if Deposit Account is a Collateral	Description of Deposit Account if not a Collateral
Traine of menason		Deposit Account	Deposit Account
Bank One (n/k/a JPMorgan Chase Bank, NA	000000675519680	YES	N/A

LOCK BOXES

Name of Institution	Lock Box Number
JPMorgan Chase Bank, NA	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003000 TRAME: 0420
REEL: 029415 FRAME: 0934

EXHIBIT C

(See Section 3.7 of Security Agreement)

LETTER OF CREDIT RIGHTS

None.

CHATTEL PAPER

None.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003000 TEXAME: 0421
REEL: 029415 FRAME: 0935

EXHIBIT D

(See Section 3.10 and 3.11 of Security Agreement)

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

PATENTS

FAIENIS FAIENIS			
Patent Description	Patent Number	Issue Date	
Communication cable clip	6,378,814	April 30, 2002	
Aerial cable connection enclosure	D452,487	December 25, 2001	
Aerial storage unit for fiber optic cable	D450,042	November 6, 2001	
Cable support bracket	D409,896	May 18, 1999	
Method and apparatus for sealing fiber optic entryways to a sealed enclosure	5,732,180	March 24, 1998	
Cable identification tag	D387,811	December 16, 1997	
Aerial storage unit for fiber optic cable	5,408,571	April 18, 1995	
Hollow coving for concealing electrical wires	D332,941	February 2, 1993	
Cover with securing element chamber for a cable television subscriber receptacle	D331,740	December 15, 1992	
Torque signalling wrench	5,152,200	October 6, 1992	
Cable stripping device	5,023,995	June 18, 1991	
Uninterruptible power supply with plurality of inverters	5,994,793	November 30, 1999	

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Application	Application Filing Date	Application Serial Number
NONE		

TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Registration Date	Registration Number
MULTIPOWER	June 18, 2002	2583990
MULTILINK BROADBAND	May 14, 2002	2569297
SNO-SHOE	November 1, 1994	1860661

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark Application	Application Filing Date	Application Serial Number
NONE		

COPYRIGHTS

Copyright	Registration Date	Registration Number
NONE		

COPYRIGHT APPLICATIONS

	001 11110111 711 111071110110	
Copyright Application	Application Filing Date	Application Serial Number
NONE		

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LICENSES

Name of Agreement	Date of Agreement	Parties to Agreement
NONE		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003000 FRAME: 0422 REEL: 029415 FRAME: 0936

RECORDED: 12/06/2012